FORM PT-0-1595 PECCOE 11-05	5-1999			
1-31-97 RECOR	T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office			
	Patent and Trademark Office			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents an. 1011	93144 Joriginal documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Office National D'Etudes et De Recherches (ONERA) 29 Avenue de la Division Leclerc	Name: EUROCOPTER			
F-92320, Chatillon	Transmal Address			
FRANCE	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?				
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: Aéroport International			
X Assignment	MARSEILLE-PROVENCE 13725 MARIGNANE CEDEX France			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name				
Other	City: State: Zip:			
Execution Date: October 15, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes X No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 09/355,353				
If this document is being filed together with a new application	, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
	``			
Additional numbers attac	thed? Yes X No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
concerning document should be mailed:	o. Total number of applications and patents involved.			
Name: STEVENS, DAVIS, MILLER & MOSHER, L.L.P.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00			
Internal Address: Suite 350 / <u>JEL 30755PCT</u>	<ul> <li>Enclosed (<u>Check No. 12279</u>)</li> <li>Any deficiencies may be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>			
Street Address: 1615 L Street, N.W.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address. 1013 L Succe, 14. W.				
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20036	8. Deposit account number: 19-4375  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
/05/1999 NTHAI1 00000077 09355353 DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
FC:581 40.00 GP				
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in copy of the original document.	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true			
Q & (	At the			
James E. Ledbetter  Signature  Nov. 3, Date				
Name of Person Signing Signature				
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)				

PATENT REEL: 010354 FRAME: 0270

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, ONERA (OFFICE NATIONAL D'ETUDES ET DE RECHERCHES
AEROSPATIALES), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of FRANCE,
located at 29 Avenue de la Division Leclerc - F-92320, Chatillon, FRANCE (hereinafter
called "Assignor") is the owner (by assignment duly recorded in the United States Patent and
Trademark Office) of the entire right, title and interest in the United States Patent and
Trademark Office of the following application for Letters Patent of the United States
(hereinafter called "Patent"):

Application Number	Named Inventors		
09/355,353	RODDE, et al.		

WHEREAS, EUROCOPTER, a corporation organized under the laws of France, located at Aeroport International de Marseille-Provence, 13725 MARIGNANE CEDEX, FRANCE (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring 50% of the right, title and interest for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, in and to said Patent Application, and any divisions, continuations reissues or extensions of the same;

Now, To All Whom It May Concern: Be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), to said Assignor in hand paid by the said Assignee, and for other good and valuable consideration moving from said Assignee to said Assignor, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee its successors and assigns, 50% of the right, title and interest for the United States, its territories, dependencies and possessions, in and to said Patent Application and any divisions, continuations, reissues or extensions thereof;

PATENT REEL: 010354 FRAME: 0271

The Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of STEVENS DAVIS, MILLER & MOSHER, L.L.P. of Washington, DC (Registration No. 28,732) the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This	assignment	is	effective	as	of	the
	~~~~~					

15th day of October, 1999.

Signature

Officer of Assignor

orinne LE HONG

**RECORDED: 11/03/1999** 

Witness

Typewritten Name of Officer

Jacques PEZET

Le Directeur des Affaires Juridiques et de la Propriété intellectuelle

Title of Officer

This assignment should preferably be signed before: (a) a Notary Public if within the U.S.A. or (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the U.S.A. If neither, then it should be signed before at least two witnesses. In all cases, any formalities of execution required by the by-laws of the assignor company and the state or country having jurisdiction over the assignor must be observed.

as at de Pec

ONERA.

29, Av. de la

Division-Lectero CHATILLON

92320

PATENT REEL: 010354 FRAME: 0272